

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

ROBERT L. HOLBROOK, et al.	:	
	:	
	Petitioners	: No. 184 MD 2020
v.	:	
	:	Electronically Filed Document
COMMONWEALTH OF	:	
PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,	:	
	Respondents	:

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS**

Respectfully submitted,

**JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General**

By: s/ Alexander T. Korn

**ALEXANDER T. KORN
Deputy Attorney General
Attorney ID 323957**

**KAREN M. ROMANO
Chief Deputy Attorney General**

**Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: (717) 712-2037**

akorn@attorneygeneral.gov

Date: August 3, 2020

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. The Apportionment Process Under Article II, § 17 Of The Pennsylvania Constitution.....	8
B. The Current Apportionment Plan.....	9
C. Petitioners’ Allegations	10
D. Petitioners’ Claims	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT NAMES THE WRONG PARTIES.....	14
A. None of the Named Respondents Are Proper Parties To This Action.....	14
1. Governor Wolf and Secretary Boockvar are not proper parties to this action.....	14
2. The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania is not a proper party to this action.	16
B. Petitioners Fail To Plead Facts That State A Claim Against Any Of The Respondents.....	17

C.	Petitioners’ Claims Are Barred By The Doctrine Of Sovereign Immunity	18
D.	The Commission Is An Indispensable Party	20
II.	THE PETITION SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS ARE UNTIMELY AND UNRIPE	21
A.	Petitioners’ Claims Concerning the 2012 Plan Are Untimely	21
B.	Petitioners’ Claims Concerning Any Future Reapportionment Plan Are Unripe	23
III.	THE PETITION SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE COMMONWEALTH COURT DOES NOT HAVE ORIGINAL JURISDICTION	24
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Ist Westco Corp. v. School Dist. of Phila.</i> , 6 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Bell v. Beneficial Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 360 A.2d 681 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1976)	19
<i>Bowen v. Mount Joy Twp.</i> , 644 A.2d 818 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1994).....	22
<i>Brouillette v. Wolf</i> , 213 A.3d 341 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2019).....	22
<i>Haber v. Monroe Cty. Vocational-Tech. Sch.</i> , 442 A.2d 292 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982)	19
<i>Highley v. Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 195 A.3d 1078 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2018).....	11
<i>Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Comm’n</i> , 67 A.3d 1211 (Pa. 2013).....	7, 14
<i>HYK Const. Co. Inc. v. Smithfield Twp.</i> , 8 A.3d 1009 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2010).....	25, 26
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737, 742 (Pa. 2018).....	8
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 261 MD 2017 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2017)	8
<i>Nason v. Commonwealth</i> , 533 A.2d 435 (Pa. 1987).....	29
<i>Noll by Noll v. Harrisburg Area YMCA</i> , 643 A.2d 81 (Pa. 1994).....	26
<i>Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass’n v. Commonwealth Dep’t Of Educ.</i> , 516 A.2d 1308 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1986).....	20

<i>Philadelphia Ent. and Dev. Partners, L.P. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 937 A.2d 385 (Pa. 2007).....	28
<i>Philips Bros. Elec. Contractors, Inc. v. Pa. Turnpike Comm’n</i> , 960 A.2d 941 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008).....	28
<i>Pittsburgh Palisades Park, LLC, v. Commonwealth</i> , 888 A.2d 655 (2005).....	29
<i>Scott Porter, a/k/a Chauntey Mo’Nique Porter v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 2020 WL 4342721 (Pa. Cmwlth. July 29, 2020)	21, 23
<i>Snyder v. Judicial Inquiry and Review Bd.</i> , 471 A.2d 1287 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).....	30
<i>Stackhouse v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 892 A.2d 54 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006).....	24
<i>Twp. of Derry v. Pa. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 932 A.2d 56 (2007).....	28

Statutes

1 Pa. C.S. § 2310.....	21
25 Pa.C.S. § 1302(a)	16
42 Pa.C.S. § 7540(a)	20, 25

Rules

Pa. R. Civ. P. 1019(a)	23
Pa. R. Civ. P. 2102(a)(2).....	22
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1028(a)(1).....	20, 25
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1028(a)(4).....	17
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1028(a)(5).....	20

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, § 5 of the Pennsylvania Constitution.....	17
--	----

Article II, § 16 of the Pennsylvania Constitution	17
Article II, § 17 of the Pennsylvania Constitution	passim
Pa. CONST. art. II, § 17(e)	24, 28
Pa. CONST., art. I, Sec. 11	22
